Side Effects

If you think you are having an allergic reaction to Onsetron ODT, tell your doctor immediately or go to the Emergency Department of your nearest hospital.

Symptoms usually include some or all of the following:

- Wheezing
- Swelling of the lips / mouth
- Difficulty breathing
- Hay fever
- Lumpy rash ("hives")
- Fainting

If your nausea or vomiting does not go away, contact your doctor for further instructions.

ONSETRON®ODT

PHARMACY MEDICINE KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN

This leaflet answers some common questions about ONSETRON.

It does not contain all of the available information or take the place of talking to your doctor.

Active Ingredient	Ondansetron 4mg
Inactive	Lactose
Ingredients	Hydroxypropylcellulose
	Crospovidone
	Calcium Silicate
	Aspartame
	Peppermint NAEFCO P0551957685 (ARTG 2890) Flavour
	Colloidal anhydrous silica
	Magnesium stearate
	Gluten Free
Presentation	Onsetron ODT 4mg tablet is a white, round,
	flat-faced, bevel-edged tablet
Distributor	Actavis Pty Ltd
	Level 3, 5 Essex Street
	The Rocks, NSW 2000
	Australia
	Ph: 1800 554 414
Australian	AUST R 176761
Registration Number	Store below 25°C

Further information can be found at

https://www.ebs.tga.gov.au/ebs/picmi/picmirepository.nsf/pdf?OpenAgent&id=CP-2014-CMI-01613-1&d=2015042316114622412

Onsetron uses

Onsetron ODT belongs to a group of medicines called antiemetics. It works by helping to stop nausea (sick feeling) and vomiting which can occur after surgery.

Do not use Onsetron

- If you are taking apomorphine (used to treat Parkinson's Disease)
- If you have had an allergic reaction to ondansetron or any of the ingredients listed above
- If the packaging is torn or shows signs of tampering

Before you take Onsetron ODT tell your doctor if:

- You are allergic to foods, dyes, preservatives or any other medicines
- You have, or used to have liver problems
- You suffer from sever constipation or have a blockage in your gut
- You have phenylketonuria, as Onsetron ODT contains aspartame

If you're not sure whether you should be taking Onsetron ODT, talk with your doctor.

How to take Onsetron ODT

- Follow the directions given to you by your doctor
- Place the Onsetron ODT on top of your tongue. It will disperse3 very quickly, then swallow as normal.
- Do not take tablets more often than instructed by your doctor

Keep to the recommended dose

- Immediately telephone your doctor, or the Poison Information Centre (13 11 26), or go to the Emergency department at the nearest hospital.
- If you think you or anyone else may have taken too many Onsetron ODT. Do this even if there are no signs of discomfort or poisoning.
- Do not use Onsetron ODT to treat any other complaints unless your doctor say to.
- Do not give this medicines to anyone else, even if their symptoms seem similar to yours.